
   
 

 
West London Waste Authority 
Clerk 
PO Box 1358 
Harrow  
HA3 3QN 
13 March 2024 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  
07825 726493. E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in The Auditorium - Harrow Council 
Hub, Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU on Friday 22 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, London Borough of Ealing (Chair) 
Councillor Stephen Greek, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Eddie Lavery, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

Agenda 
  
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
  
1. Apologies for absence   
   
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

   
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2024  (Pages 5 - 8) 
   
4. Membership   
   
5. Waste Composition Analysis Report  (Pages 9 - 16) 
   
6. Food Recycling Projects Update  (Pages 17 - 24) 
   
7. Contracts Operations Update  (Pages 25 - 32) 
   
8. Annual Procurement Plan 2024/25  (Pages 33 - 40) 
   
9. Finance Update January 2024  (Pages 41 - 50) 
   
10. IT Strategy Update  (Pages 51 - 80) 



   
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
  
Nil  
 
 



Useful Information 
 

Joining the Meeting virtually 
 
The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You can access the agenda online at Browse meetings - West London Waste Authority 

Recording and reporting on public meetings 
 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1367&Year=0
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 19 January 2024 at 
11.00 am at The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU.  

Present: 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan (Chair) 
  
Councillor Stephen Greek, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Eddie Lavery and 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts 
  
In attendance: Robin Pritchard – Independent Member 
  
  
 

88. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

89. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared. 
  

90. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2023  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2023 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Minute 84 – 2024/25 Budget – Resolution 2 to read: 
 
That the budget for work to be met from PPP income be noted.  
 

91. 2024/25 Budget  
 
Members received a report which set out the 2024/25 budget proposal. 
 
Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, outlined the content of the report. In response to 
Members comments in relation to the increase in insurance premiums and the 
distribution of funds back to the constituent boroughs she confirmed that these had now 
been clarified further within the report. She also confirmed that the West London 
Treasurers, Environment Directors and Members were updated during the year, through 
the relevant meetings, around the increase in costs and insurance premiums. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2024/25 budget be approved;  

2) the budget for work to be met from PPP income be approved; 
 

3) the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 15 of the officer report, 
and the PAYT levy made up of two components totalling of £57.4 million be 
approved; 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 8



Page 2 

4) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £15.2 million, as set out in section 16 of the officer 
report, be approved; 

5) the recommended trade and construction prices, as set out in section 17 of the 
officer report, be approved and the Treasurer be authorised to change these in 
year should the need arise; 

6) the new proposed capital budgets, as set out in section 18 of the officer report, be 
approved; 

7) the spend of £450,000 on containers for the Social Value and Reuse programme 
be approved; 

8) the target level of reserves of £18 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding supplementary levies, as set out in section 19 of the officer report, be 
approved; 

9) the Medium and Long Term Financial Plan, as set out in section 20 of the officer 
report, be noted.  

 
92. West London Waste Authority 2023-24 Business Plan  

 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided an update on the 
strategic priorities that formed the basis for the Authority’s Business Plan for 2023/24. 
 
A Member advised that DEFRA had been in contact with a funding offer in relation to 
new burdens on food waste collections and that her impression was that it was not 
sufficient to meet the costs faced by authorities. The Managing Director reported that the 
deadline for responses to the consultation on the scheme was that day and was an 
opportunity for authorities to challenge the funding. She undertook to share a letter and 
methodology, which set out how boroughs could challenge DEFRA on the Scheme, with 
Environment Directors and indicated that each borough should respond individually if 
appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the substantial financial risk posed by the emissions trading 
scheme be noted; 
(2) the request for Borough savings targets to drive the priorities be noted and that the 
Members be requested to encourage Borough Environment Directors and Finance 
Directors to help shape the 2024/25 programme.  
 

93. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Tom Beagan, Assistant Director Operations, introduced the report which provided an 
update on the Authority’s waste treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the replacement of cranes, Members were 
advised that this was on schedule and consideration was being given as to how this 
could be delivered with minimal impact on operations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

6



Page 3 

94. Finance Update November 2023  
 
Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on 
financial and operational matters. 
 
In response to comments in relation to the food waste red key performance indicator, 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director confirmed that the issues with misallocated waste loads 
had been resolved resulting in a small adjustment to volumes. In terms of challenges 
with food waste, he advised that any reduction from inflationary pressures did not appear 
to affect the proportion of food in the residual waste and that participation rates were an 
issue.  
 
Members suggested that there be a wider discussion on food waste noting that due 
diligence was being undertaken on the data to see if there were any patterns. This would 
make it easier to see if residual waste had an impact on the food waste collection 
service. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2023/24 be noted; 
 
(2) the key performance indicators to date be noted; 
 
(3) it be noted that there had been no delegated decisions. 
 

95. Audit Committee - Terms of Reference  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on proposed amendments to the 
terms of reference for the Audit Committee.  
 
Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, outlined the proposed changes which had also been 
considered by the Audit Committee.  
 
In response to a question, Ian O’Donnell, Treasurer, explained that there were two 
separate functions in that the Authority made the decisions and the Audit Committee 
provided some assurance on operations and governance. He acknowledged that there 
was a risk in terms of conflicts of interest in that the Authority and Audit Committee were 
comprised of the same Members hence there would be a reliance on the External 
Auditor and Independent Member. This was, however, in his view acceptable in terms of 
governance. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee be amended as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the officer report.  
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.39 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Projects Director 22 March 2024 
Waste composition analysis report  

 This report provides an update on the WLWA residual waste composition analysis and the 
impacts and opportunities arising from upcoming legislative change. 

• Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) will impact on c.25% of the material in residual 
waste. This is likely to drive material and desi
[...]
 the proposed Budget. 

12. Impact on statutory, national and London targets  
Improvements in capturing greater volumes of target materials helps towards the target of 65% recycling by 
2035 (2030 in London). 

 
 

Contact Officers Peter Tilston, Projects Director                            07796 271 713 
petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 
 
  

 
 
 
  

14

mailto:petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – WLWA average waste composition 

 
*NRC (non-recyclable combustible) material is typically composite hard to recycle materials. 

Appendix 2 – Borough capture rates – Food waste 

15



Appendix 2 – Borough capture rates – DMR 

 
Appendix 4 – Borough capture rates – Green Waste 

 

16



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Projects Director  22 March 2024 

Food recycling projects update  

SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the Authority’s Food Waste investment in Borough Business Cases, 
approved in September 2020. 

• Individual borough food waste project progress 

• Boroughs are delivering returns through food waste reduction and diversion 

• Delays have hindered some boroughs projects and returns  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
1) Note the information within this report. 

1. Introduction – In 2020 the West London Waste Food Waste investment approved £3m of reserves to 
fund investment in borough food waste services and increase food waste collection. 

2. Background - There are many factors that impact how residents deal with their food waste.  These 
include factors within the control of councils, such as access to a food recycling collection service, as 
well as the availability of good quality information and equipment to use the service. Other external 
factors will also influence how residents act, and can be often impacted by factors such as food 
consumption behaviours, perception of collection services and household income.  
 
Using the data available, it is possible to measure the overall trends of food waste genera
[...]
laPyke@westlondonwaste.gov.uk   

 

24

mailto:petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:StellaPyke@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


1 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Head of Service Delivery & Operations Manager 22 March 2024 

Contracts and operations update  

SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the Authority’s waste treatment arrangements and 
procurements. The key points are: 

• Contracts and operations are performing well 
• The crane replacement programme is scheduled to begin on 1 April and a contingency 

plan has been developed and shared 
• Much of the HRRC Improvements fund is unspent, and a proposal is included for how to 

allocate the remaining money. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S)  The Authority is asked to: 
1) Note this report 
2) Approve remaining HRRC improvement funds to be ringfenced by each Borough to 

deliver improvements identified by the best practice report. 

1. Introduction  
This report provides an update on WLWA’s existing contracts and operations for managing West 
London’s waste.  

2. Contract performance 
The performance of the Authority’s key operational contracts is explained in the following table. 

Operations Contractor Service Value 
(per 
year) RAG Description 

Financial 
risk 
(RAG) 

WLERL, 
operated by 
Suez 

Residual waste 
300,000 tonnes/yr 

£35m 

G 

Good performance at SERC and the two 
rail linked transfer stations. 
Replacement of the cranes is scheduled 
to take place on 1 April. 

G 

Viridor 
(Lakeside) 
 

Residual waste 
90,000 tonnes/yr 

£14m 
G 

The contract is operating well. 
A 

BioCollectors 
 

Food waste 
All Boroughs’ food waste 

£0.4m 
G 

The contract is operating well. 
G 

West London 
Composting 
 

Garden waste 
All Boroughs’ garden 
waste 

£1.5m 
G 

The contract is operating well. 
G 

N+P 
 

Dry mixed recycling 
From Ealing and Brent 

£3m 
G 

The contract is operating well. 
G 

Waste-a-
Way 
Recycling 
 

Transporting waste & 
recyclables using bulk 
haulage vehicles.
[...]
Head of Service Delivery 
tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

01895 545516 

 

32

mailto:tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 
 WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Contracts and Procurement Manager 22 March 2024 

Annual Procurement Plan 2024/25 

SUMMARY 
This report provides details of the Authority’s Annual Procurement Strategy for the year 
2024/25.   

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the Annual Procurement Plan for 2024/25. 

1. Background – West London Waste has the statutory responsibility to arrange for the disposal 
of controlled waste collected in its area by the waste collection authorities (the six constituent 
boroughs).  The Authority and boroughs manage waste streams for recycling, composting, 
anaerobic digestion, reuse and waste treatment and disposal.  A significant proportion of the 
tonnage of both the residual waste and food waste fraction is contractually committed under 
three long term waste treatment contracts: 

• The Residual Waste Services Contract with West London Energy Recovery Ltd operated 
by Suez,  

• The Waste Processing (Lakeside) contract with Viridor Waste Management Ltd; and 

• The food waste contract with Bio Collectors Ltd.  

The remaining waste is managed via short-term contracts and arrangements.  These are subject 
to procurement and market testing on a regular basis to ensure value for money and/or best 
environmental options is being delivered within the existing waste market. 

The procurement of good quality services is key to the delivery of WLWA’s strategic priorities. 
Successful procurement of suitable services and arrangements has a critical role in delivering 
WLWA’s strategic circular economy, reuse and social value generation objectives.  

2. WLWA Annual Procurement Plan  
The full WLWA Annual Procurement Plan for 2024-2025 can be accessed in the Annex to this 
report. This plan contains all projected procurements coming up in the 2024/25 financial year.  
The business cases for procurements are analysed on the basis of its benefit to WLWA strategic 
priorities, impact on reuse and social value generation and outcome of market engagement. 
If additional services are required as a result of market/policy changes throughout the year – a 
business case for each procurement over £50,000 will be discussed by the Procurement Review 
Board (PRB) and Contracts and Procurement Manager. 
A procurement business case for all procurements exceeding £50,000 will be developed and 
considered for approval by the PRB before procurement work commences. 
2a) Above Find-A-Tender threshold procurements 

33

Agenda Item 8
Pages 33 to 40



 
In accordance with WLWA procurement rules Chief Officers and Members will be asked to 
approve contract award for procurements with a contract value over 1 million. Over 2024 – 2025 
it is anticipated that the following procurements will be sent for approval to Chief Officers and 
Members at the appropriate time during the course of the year.  
 
Table 1: Anticipated procurements requiring Chief Officer and Member approval 
(Approximate contract values on a per-year basis) 

PROJECT/SERVICE TO BE PROCURED 
ESTIMATED ANNUAL 
VALUE (£ p/t) TIMESCALE FOR PROCUREMENT 

Flats contaminated Dry Mixed 
Recycling £864,000 Sep-24 
Dry Recycling (Container & Fibre 
streams for Brent & Ealing) £2,000,000  Jun-25 

 
2b) Strategic procurements 
WLWA is currently working on a number of strategic procurements which include procurement of 
new IT infrastructure (IT implementation and migration) and procurement of a new Digital Twin IT 
Platform. Both of these procurements underpin WLWA strategic priorities of Data Driven 
Efficiency and Organisational Excellence and will form an important platform for WLWA projects 
over 2024-25. 
 
Over the last year WLWA has undertaken a number of new Circular Economy projects and 
procurements with the purpose of decarbonising services and driving social value across WLWA 
programmes. WLWA 
[...]
than budgeted. 
- Business rates are significantly higher than budgeted.  
- SERC insurance being included within Supplies and Services. 

• There is a recommendation to roll over any borough’s unused HRRC funding into 2024/25, 
payable to boroughs after they achieve a new target.  

• There is a recommendation to roll over any unspent programme budget from the PPP 
income retained by the Authority, so it remains available for use in 2024/25. 

• Continuing to track return on investments on funded programmes. Spend has not met 
expectations but direct borough savings continue to be achieved.   

• The forecast annual position includes an estimate of PPP contract income as per the FY24/25 
budget and two thirds disbursement to boroughs. 

• Operational performance is shown in the KPIs.  Two KPIs are in amber (not on target but 
high likelihood of turning green before end of financial year) and three are in red (not on target 
and low likelihood of turning green before end of financial year).  

• The Treasury Management Plan to be approved continues to be low risk and demonstrates 
a robust financial outlook. 

• There were no delegated decisions to note. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Authority is asked to: - 

1) Note the current financial position and forecast for 2023/24 

2) Approve a reserve to carry forward unspent HRRC funding so it remains available for boroughs 
to use in 2024/25. 

3) Approve a reserve to carry forward unspent programme budget from the PPP income retained 
by the Authority so it remains available for use in 2024/25. 

4) Approve the Treasury Management Plan for 2024/25. 

5) Note the KPIs to date. 
 

6) Note the delegated decisions. 

 

 

41

Agenda Item 9
Pages 41 to 50



 

1. Financial position – high level summary 
A summary of the financial performance for the period up to end of January 2024 and forecast to the end of 
the year is provided below. The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both 
the period
[...]
 of trade and other income is healthy and forecast to out-perform the budget by just under 
£1.0 million. 

The forecast anticipates that the remainder of the funds for the improvements to borough HRRC’s will not be 
spent by boroughs.  These have been rolled forward once before via reserves, with an expectation that 
improving diversion would be delivered in 2023/24. During the financial year, there was an agreement with the 
Environment Directors about increasing the target to 50% diversion from residual to receive the funds.  

Over the course of 2023/24, some boroughs have demonstrated further performance improvements without 
spending much of the available funding.  However, there is much more to do to drive down HRRC residual 
waste per household.  The Authority anticipates that the balance of funds remaining unspent will be an 
investment to drive further performance improvements. The Authority has reviewed possible solutions and 

43



 

recommend retaining the remaining funds, via reserves, to be paid over to the boroughs when clear, 
challenging and time-bound performance standards have been met. If this proposal is agreed by members, 
the agreed savings to be achieved and the performance improvement targets will be reported to members in 
June 2024. 

The Authority will also set aside reserves for any unspent programme budget remaining at the end of 2023/24 
from the PPP income, so it remains available for use in 2024/25. This is due to the delays in receiving savings 
targets from boroughs in relation to work that can be done with them on the programmes.  The Authority has 
been able to engage with some boroughs in 2023/24 and either delivered savings or received savings targets.  
In the first quarter of 2024/25, the Authority is expecting to meet with the remaining boroughs that have not yet 
engaged to discuss potential savings targets to be achieved. 

2. KPIs for 2023/24 

Appendix 2 summarises the performance to the end of January, in both a summ
[...]
 cloud-based services, Windows Autopilot: 

6.3 Enterprise State Roaming: Enterprise State Roaming lets users securely 
synchronise user and application settings data to the cloud. This means they will 
have the same experience no matter which Windows device they sign into. . This 
can only be configured using Entra AD. 

7 Other Recommendations 
 
Below recommendations can be implemented at any stage or are dependent on 
existing contracts being up for renewal. 
Creating a fully functional and interactive website that serves as a one stop shop for 
both internal and external users involves careful planning and execution. A detailed 
project plan will be provided for this in due course as we need to set the foundation. 
Key considerations would be user experience, security and integration of necessary 
features. 
 
8. Policies (April24 – December24)  
 
There needs to be clear and defined policies and procedures that are stored in a 
central location easily accessible by all employees. As a base, an IT Policy will be 
created with the following topics covered:  
 

• Password Security  
• IT Acceptable Use  
• Cyber Policy 
• Cloud and App Use  
• Bring Your Own Device (BYOD)  
• Information Security  
• Incident Response  
• Business Continuity  
• Data Backup and Recovery  
• Network Security  
• Security and Privacy User  

78



 

25 
 

• Local Admin Usage  
• Removable Media  
• Data Transfer  
• Remote Working  
• Social Media  
• Security Incident Response  

 
 

79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda

	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2024
	Minutes
	88.	Apologies for absence
	89.	Declarations of interest
	90.	Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2023
	91.	2024/25 Budget
	92.	West London Waste Authority 2023-24 Business Plan
	93.	Contracts and Operations Update
	94.	Finance Update November 2023
	95.	Audit Committee - Terms of Reference


	5 Waste Composition Analysis Report
	6 Food Recycling Projects Update
	7 Contrac

Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 22 March 2024 at 10.00 
am at the The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU.  

Present: 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan (Chair) 
  
Councillor Stephen Greek, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Eddie Lavery and 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts 
  
Apologies for Absence 
 Councillor Krupa Sheth 
 
 

96. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Krupa Sheth. 
 

97. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED: To note that no interests were declared. 
 

98. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2024  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2024 be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

99. Membership  
 
Members were informed that Councillor Krupa Sheth had been re-appointed to the 
Authority by the London Borough of Brent but that, due to illness, Councillor Sheth had 
submitted apologies. 
  
RESOLVED: That (1) it be noted that Councillor Krupa Sheth had been re-appointed to 
the Authority by the London Borough of Brent; 
(2) in accordance with Rule 5 of the Authority’s Standing Orders, Councillor Krupa 
Sheth’s illness as a reason for absence be approved. 
 

100. Waste Composition Analysis Report  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s residual waste 
composition analysis and the impacts and opportunities arising from upcoming legislative 
change. 
  
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, advised Members of the background to the waste 
composition analysis on all the residual waste which was carried out every 15 months so 
as to see the fluctuations across the year. The report set out the findings of the analysis 
and looked at recycling capture rates. Officers were looking at the impact on the 
Authority of the waste composition given the forthcoming legislative changes, Extended 



 

Page 2 

Producer Responsibility (EPR), Deposit Return Scheme Systems, Simpler Recycling and 
Emissions Trading Scheme.  
  
In response to a question about EPR Timelines, Emma Beal, Managing Director, 
reported that although the date did move, the Authority would find out in November 2024 
what money would be paid in April 2025 and that the requirement in terms of the 
collection of flexible plastics was 2027. This would a significant change for the Authority. 
  
Members sought clarification in terms of EPR discussions with the industry in that they 
would not want to invest in infrastructure that was not suitable. The Projects Director 
advised that it was expected that EPR would change quite considerably during the first 
couple of years but that this would be monitored.  
  
In response to a question in relation to Embedded Carbon, the Projects Diector advised 
that only carbon emanating from fossil fuels would be taxed and that the Authority would 
be taxed on any carbon produced as a product of its activities. There was a detailed 
discussion about embedded versus embodied carbon and Members were advised that 
the source of the carbon could be determined by carbon 14. 
  
Members were advised that textiles were a significant issue for the Authority in that they 
were largely comprised of plastics. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

101. Food Recycling Projects Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s Food Waste 
investment in the Borough Business cases that were approved in September 2020. 
  
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, provided an update on the projects and advised that a 
capture based approach had been taken with this report. The Authority was looking to 
expand food waste services across boroughs and he added that in terms of overall 
performance, there was a mix. However, it was not as simple as comparing one borough 
to another. 
  
A Member commented that participation rates were important and expressed concern at 
the number of residents who did not use the service correctly and put food in residual 
waste. He asked how progress could be made as the impact both financially and 
environmentally was significant. The Managing Director advised that she had attended a 
meeting of the Authority’s counterparts ie all the waste disposal authority Chairs and 
Managing Directors, with RE London to see how this issue could be addressed on a 
London wide scale. One of the ideas was that, either through the Greater London 
Authority, RE London or individually the aim should be to create a food waste recycling 
culture so as to normalise it. The Projects Director added that as part of the Authority’s 
strategic priority, there was a focus on the residents’ perception of the service and what 
they understood about the waste they were putting out for collection. 
  
Members acknowledged that the methods and frequency of collection varied across 
boroughs. A Member advised that she had received messages from residents that food 
waste that they had carefully segregated had been mishandled by the collection crew 
and been put in the incorrect compartment on the truck. The Projects Director advised 
that, in the past, a ‘tool box talks’ training to develop the understanding of collection 
crews in terms of the different forms of waste and waste system had been provided but 
that this was a management issue for boroughs. 



 

Page 3 

  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

102. Contracts Operations Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste treatment 
arrangements and procurements. 
  
Tom Beagan, Assistant Director of Operations, in introducing the report focussed on two 
key areas – the transfer stations and HRRC improvement project. He had previously 
reported on the issue in relation to Victoria Road and HS2 but the trains were now 
running again. The contingency arrangements that involved hauling the waste via road 
instead of rail had worked well and the impacts on tipping time had been minimal. This 
was encouraging in advance of the frame replacement works commencing on 1 April for 
which similar arrangements would be used. He outlined the other arrangements in terms 
of where different boroughs waste would be directed whilst the works were underway 
and Members would be kept informed until the end of the works on 20 April 2024. 
  
In terms of the HRRC, Members were advised that the intention of the improvement 
programme was to deliver in-year investment of £1.2 million to improve performance 
across all of the west London sites.  Spend on improvements by boroughs had been 
slow for a variety of reasons and much of the funding had been rolled over from the 
previous year into 2023/24 but diversion rates had nevertheless improved. A best 
practice study had been commissioned in order to move all HRRCs to a best practice 
model in order to define what this looked like on the ground, to residents and also to 
establish performance targets. The outcome of the study would be reported to the next 
meeting. 
  
A Member requested that confirmation be sought that the works at Victora Road caused 
by Network Rail in relation to HS2 were now complete given the resultant disruption.  
  
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the remaining Household Re-use and Recycling Centre (HRRC) improvement funds 
be approved for ringfencing by each Borough to deliver improvements identified by the 
best practice report. 
 

103. Annual Procurement Plan 2024/25  
 
Members received a report which provided details of the Authority’s Annual Procurement 
Strategy for the year 2024/25. 
  
Beth Bayley, the Contracts and Procurement Manager, introduced the report and 
advised that it was likely that two procurements in 2024/25 would exceed £1,000,000 
and therefore require approval by Chief Officers and Members. She also reported on a 
number of strategic procurements and some of the challenges that would face the 
Authority. 
  
In response to a question as to whether there would be any improvement to the booking 
system for residents, the officer indicated that they would work with boroughs and that 
they were aware of an issue being experienced currently in that a resident could only see 
available timeslots once they had completed all their details. 
  
In terms of IT projects a Member asked whether the costs were acceptable and realistic 
and whether the Authority had the correct specialist support. The Finance Manager 



 

Page 4 

advised that consultants had looked at the overall structure and suggested the move to a 
cheaper alternative. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Annual Procurement Plan for 2024/25 be approved. 
 

104. Finance Update January 2024  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational 
matters. 
  
Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, outlined the content of the report and drew attention 
to both the amber and red Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report.  
  
In response to a Member’s concern in relation to PPP income, the Managing Director 
explained that it was important to recognise that this might stop without notice and that 
there was a need to reduce residual waste. The Authority was facing significant 
challenges as had previously been referred to, including those in relation to flexible 
plastics, 
  
The Treasurer commented that the responses from some boroughs had been slow in 
terms of the investment by the Authority in HRRCs and food waste and he hoped that 
collectively both officers and Members could encourage action on this. The Chair 
indicated that there had previously been a proposal to hold an away day to discuss this 
and she requested that this be progressed. 
  
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2023/24 be noted; 

(2) a reserve be approved to carry forward unspent Household Reuse and Recycling 
Centre (HRRC) funding so it remained available for boroughs to use in 2024/25; 

(3)a reserve be approved to carry forward unspent programme budget from the PPP 
income retained by the Authority so it remains available for use in 2024/25; 

(4) the Treasury Management Plan for 2024/25 be approved; 

(5) the KPIs to date be noted; 
  

(6) it be noted that there had been no delegated decisions. 
 

105. IT Strategy Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s IT Strategy.  
  
RESOLVED: That the IT Strategy set out at Appendix 1 to the officer report be 
approved. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.57 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 


	96.	Apologies for absence
	97.	Declarations of interest
	98.	Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2024
	99.	Membership
	100.	Waste Composition Analysis Report
	101.	Food Recycling Projects Update
	102.	Contracts Operations Update
	103.	Annual Procurement Plan 2024/25
	104.	Finance Update January 2024
	105.	IT Strategy Update

